
P.O. Box 960 
Artesia, NM 8821 1-0960 

Office (575) 748-1288 

Fax (575) 746-9539

November 29, 2018
Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Michael McMillan 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Application of Mack Energy Corporation for administrative approval of 
an unorthodox well location for its Prince George Federal Com 1H well in 
the NWNE of Sec. 32 T15S, R29E, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. McMillan:

Mack Energy Corporation (OGRID 13837) seeks administrative approval 
of an unorthodox well location for its Prince George Federal Com 1H Well SHL 
660 FNL 2285 FEL, Sec. 32 T15S R29E, BHL 4 FNL 2281 FEL Sec. 29 T15S 
R29E, completed in the Round Tank; San Andres Pool (Pool Code 52770). 
Completed interval: First Take Point 104 FSL 2281 FEL, through Last Take Point 
75 FNL 2281 FEL Sec. 29 T15S R29E. Since this acreage is governed by the 
Division’s statewide rules which provides for wells to be located no closer than 
100 feet to the outer boundary of the spacing unit, the completed interval for this 
well is unorthodox because it is closer than 100 feet to the NWNE of Sec. 29 
T15S R29E boundary of the project area.

Exhibit A is an as drilled plat for the Prince George Federal Com 1H 
Well which shows that the completed interval encroaches on the SWSE Sec. 20 
T15S R29E.

Exhibit B is a map showing the outline of the subject acreage and the 
surrounding sections.

Exhibit C is a list of parties affected by the encroachment in the 
surrounding sections and/or units. A copy of this application with all attachments 
has been sent to each affected party. Mack Energy is the operator of the 
offsetting acreage, which has identical interest.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please 
feel free to call.

Sincerely,



MACK ENERGY CORPORATION

Jerry W. Sherrell 
Production Clerk

JWS/
Enclosures



District I
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 83240 

Phone (575) 393-6161 Plat (575) 393-0720 

District II

811 S. first St, Alton, NM 88210 

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fat (575) 743-9720 

District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

Phone (505) 334-6178 Fa: (505) 334-6170 

District IV

1220 3. Sl Francis Dr, Sana Fe, NM 87505 

Phone (505) 476-3460 Fat (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 

Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 

District Office

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
‘API Number

30-005-64310
* Pool Code

52770
1 Pool Name

Round Tank; San Andres
* Property Code

320814
’ Property Name

PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM
* Well Number

1H
'OGRTONo.

13837
a Operator Name

MACK ENERGY CORPORATION
’Eleradon

3781.5
■ Surface Location

UL or lot no.

B
Section

32
Township

15 S
Range

29 E
LotIdn Feet from the

660
North/Sputh Une

NORTH
Feet from the

2285
East/West Une

EAST
County

CHAVES

11 Bottom Hole Location f Different From Surface
UL or Iqt no.

B
Section

29
Township

15 S
Range

29 E
Lot Idn Feet from the

4
North/Sooth Une

NORTH
Feet from the

2281
East/ West Une

EAST
County

CHAVES
u Dedicated Acres

160

u Joint or Infill U Consolidation Code “ Order No.

division.

NW CORNER ££& 29 

Ul. * 32,W177frN 
UMG. - 104.05922051# | 

UMSP EAST (FT) | 
N - 7#527.69 j 
E » 825379.72 !

fl 0 COWER .SEC, 29 
UT. » 3lS86924fN 

LONG. - m

LATTTUDC AMO UMCfflJDE COdRDMATES 
ARC SIJWN U$0W THt north I
A^ERlCARJlATlflLuEll8a3_(KADS3L__________-eo-nmn®)..™ “ -

IROJRMTS ARE!
- .BEfteNC AM) DlSTAflCfca ubui r*
NDy MDTCO STATE PufcF EAST [
CriORDWAttS , WO«n£D-TO ,
surface. vertoL qaYUu rtwoaa.

M CORNER SEC- 32 
tAT. o 32.979741{TN 

LONG • t
nusp Cast (ft) ■ 
N = 72027120 ; 
E - 02532237 i

* a CORKER S£t 12 
LAT. = 32.97255BVN 

UINC. - 104.0593S033F 

N1CP EAST (m 
H = 717081a] 
E - 625343.13

S* 00RNER SED. 32 ? 
1*1. - 3lsSU7ilH f> 

LONG. . 104.6533336* g 
NUSP EAST (FT) - 
N - 7150*9.40 
E = 025372.33

NB9-49'39t .263935 FT
N 0 CORNER.SEP- 29
LAJ. £ 32954JH05-N

LOta. 1t4.050?l2fW I 
NTfcP EAST (FT) I 
N S 725535.43 
E (=.620oi'8S8

ASlpmifD 
UST.5ffi.P0M' ' 
7?\m. mi ni 
lAT' -321993974014 ,

= 10+649433SW

AS-DRILLED 

BHL
AS—GRILLED 
LTP

dsdanto^ _ _
------------- of mijr

■32.9941698’N 
104,64943251*

.BOTTOM 

LAT.

1 EAST (FIT 
725401;//- 4- ■

E i 62030098 |

LQNC. ■ ... 
NMSP E) JT (
N = 72 532.7i 
E - 62 300.70

mifzrtl 2639.40 FT
N QlCOWER SEC 32' 
LATJ - 32.97971WH I 

CJ - 104.050847™

ne Corner sec. 29
Ut. 4 329941/4111 

t LONG. - 104.041992rW 
S NUSP EAST (FI)
- N = 72554031 

E - 630661.92

F
8

AS-DR1L ED

tFTP
N89T35I43*E 254238 IT

E 0 CORNER SEC. 29 
LAI. ='32908975631 
LONG. - 164.0421225'* 
NUSP EAST (FT)
N » 72821,44
t - 030629.19

ASrDRILUD 
FliST tm POliTT 
It? (UL, m\ FEL 
Ur. -329300360N - 
long. - 164.0496010* 
NMSP EAST (FT)
N - 720390.34 

' E - 02034265
Ne corner sec. 32

LAT. - 32078776211 
t LONG <s 10404223251*
£ NUSP EAST (FI)
ON» 72030106 
S E = 630602.71

?GS FEDERAL jXJAF 1H

_______1 JAT._=. 319IH3S£Njl(ADfl3)__________ PNE
1 LONG. = 1045496664* “

NMSP EAST (ftT)
N - 719026.42 
E - 628324.91

58947*463* 264287 FT

S 0 CORufe SEC 32 
LAT. - 329653047N 

L0NC - 104.05071863* 
NUSP i 
N - 7|5 

- E - 62001430
SOS'48353* 264130 FT

t

s
a

o SE CORNER SEC 32 
-a LAT, - 329633099N 

LONG • 104.6421076* 

NUSP EAST (FT)
N • 71506705 
E - 630E55.49

n OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
l hvtby certify tfuf lha information amtatned herdn cr trot and nmpUta to the 

btst ofay knowbdj* and btGef*. and thai tftto arpntptdon itfirr mms a 

worfclj Inrettd or mletnrd adntml inlm# fri dU land btrbrfhtg ** prrpuud

batcmhoUkxatkviorhasa righr to drill tfiijwtil adds badaipuntant to 

a CM/00 wldl an tnwar if such a minimi or wmtfaj Interrs, of to a

voluntary pooling agrmunt ora ajaputsory pooling wdtrhcntcfore trtitnd

xmbAmcr W M13)
Deana Weaver

Printed None

dweaver@mec.com
G-aaD Address

“SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
f hereby certify that the well location shorn on lids plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same Is true and correct to the 

best of my belief .

NOVEMBER 7.2018

Due of Surrey £ JAj£j



Intent As Drilled | X |

API#

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number

MACK ENERGY CORPORATION PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM 1H

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL
B

Section
32

Township
15S

Range
29E

lot Feet
660

From N/S
NORTH

Feet
2285

From E/W
EAST

County
CHAVES

Latitude

32.9779354
Longitude

104.0496664
NAD

83

First Take Point (FTP)

UL
O

Section
29

Township
15S

Range
29E

Lot Feet
104

From N/S
SOUTH

Feet
2261

From E/W
EAST

County
CHAVES

Latitude

32.9800360
Longitude

104.0496018
NAD

83

Last Take Point (LTP)

UL
B

Section
29

Township
15S

Range
29E

Lot Feet
75

From N/S
NORTH

Feet
2281

From E/W
EAST

County
CHAVES

Latitude
32.9939748

Longitude

104.0494335
NAD

83

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit?

is this well an infill well?

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 

Spacing Unit.

API#

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number

KZ 06/29/2018



OCD Well Locations

11/29/2018. 9:29:31 AM

I, i J Override t - C02, Temporally Abandoned •

Override 1 Gas Active e

Well Locations • Small Scale Gas. Cancelled, Never Orflied e

• Active 0 Gas. New A

* New C‘ Gas, Plugged

* Plugged
Gas. Temporarily Abandoned A

* Cancelled /
p Injection. Active

* Temporarily Abandoned
Injection, Cancelled

Wed Locations • Large Scale

® Miscellaneous
o' Injection, New *

■$’ C02 Active
Injection. Plugged 4

“ C02 Cancelled
Injection, Temporarily Abandoned *

-¥■ C02N«
• Oil. Active

** C02 Plugged
« Oil, Cancelled *

Oil, New 

0*1, Plugged

Oil, Temporarily Abondoned

Sail Water Infection. Active

Salt Water Injection. Cancelled

Salt Water Injection, New

Salt Water Injection. Plugged

Sail Water InjectionTemporarily Abandoned

Water. Active

Water, Cancelled

Water. New

Water. Plugged

Water, Temporarily Abandoned

NM OCD Oil and Gas Map. http^/nnvemnrd.(

1:18.056

0 0.17 0.35 0.7 mi

1 ----------r----------*--------- '--------- r*---------h-------- ---------- h--------H

0 0.28 0.55 1.1km

Bureau of Land Management. Texas Parks & Wildlife, Esn, HERE. 
Garmtn, INCREMENT P, USGS. METI/NASA. EPA, USOA. OCD. 

BLM

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

i arcgis.com/Bpps/webappviewer/: New Mexico Od Conservation Division



Revised March 23.2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCO DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

- Geological & Engineering Bureau - 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

______________ ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST________________
THIS CHECKUST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO OMSION RULES AND 

REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: Mack Energy CorporationOGRID Number: 013837 

Well Name: Prince George Federal Com 1HAPI: 30-005-64310 

Pool: Round Tank San AndresPool Code: 52770

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication

E3NSL □ NSP(PROJECTAREA) □ NSP(proration UNIT) DsD

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling - Storage - Measurement

□ dhc Dcre Dplc upc Dcls (Holm

[ II ] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery
□ V\FX [jpmx Dswd Qir Deor Dffr

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A-H
B 

C
D.n
E
F. n
G.
H

□Offset operators or lease holders 
Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
Application requires published notice 
Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
Surface owner
For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
No notice required

FOR PCD ONLY 

Notice Complete

□ Application

Content 
Complete

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

Jerry W. Sherrell 

Print or Type Name

Signature

11/29/18
Date

575-748-1288 

Phone Number

jenys@mec.com 
e-malfAddress



MEMO

DATE: November 29, 2018

TO: NMOCD

FROM: STACI SANDERS
MACK ENERGY CORPORATION

RE: NON-STANDARD LOCATION
PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM #1H WELL (API #30-005-64310)
SHL: 660’ FNL & 2285’ FEL, SEC. 32, T15S-R29E
FTP: 104’ FSL & 2261’ FEL, SEC. 29, T15S-R29E
LTP: 75’ FNL & 2281’ FEL, SEC. 29, T15S-R29E
BHL: 4’ FNL & 2281’ FEL, SEC. 29, T15S-R29E
CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Mack Energy Corporation is seeking the approval of a non-standard location for the 
Prince George Federal Com #1H well. Please see the attached exhibit for a list of the 
leases (with owners) and legal descriptions for this well.

The Prince George Federal Com #1H will encroach on Federal Lease NMNM-131580 in 
the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 20, T15S-R29E, which is also operated by Mack Energy 
Corporation. The ownership for this lease is identical to the leases for the Prince 
George Federal Com #1H (see ownership attached).

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information. 

Sincerely,

Mack Energy Corporation

Land Manager



Prince George Federal Com #1H Leases

USA Lease NMNM-101106: W/2 NE/4 of Sec. 29, T15S-R29E 
USA Lease NMNM-131583: W/2 SE/4 of Sec. 29, T15S-R29E

Interest Owners:

Chase Oil Corporation Wl
P.O. Box 1767 
Artesia, NM 88211

Robert C. Chase Wl
P.O. Box 297 
Artesia, NM 88211

Ventana Minerals LLC Wl
P.O. Box 359 
Artesia, NM 88211

DiaKan Minerals LLC Wl
P.O. Box 693 
Artesia, NM 88211

Sendero Energy LLC Wl
P.O. Box 556 
Artesia, NM 88211

Katz Resources LLC Wl
P.O. Box 797 
Artesia, NM 88211

M Squared Energy LLC Wl
P.O. Box 211 
Artesia, NM 88211

l
Attached to Memo dated 11/29/18

Non-Standard Location - Prince George Federal Com #1H



Encroaching on the following Lease:

USA Lease NMNM131580: SW/4 SE/4 of Sec. 20, T15S-R29E 

Interest Owners:

Chase Oil Corporation Wl
P.O. Box 1767 
Artesia, NM 88211

Robert C. Chase Wl
P.O. Box 297 
Artesia, NM 88211

Ventana Minerals LLC Wl
P.O. Box 359 
Artesia, NM 88211

DiaKan Minerals LLC Wl
P.O. Box 693 
Artesia, NM 88211

Sendero Energy LLC Wl
P.O. Box 556 
Artesia, NM 88211

Katz Resources LLC Wl
P.O. Box 797 
Artesia, NM 88211

M Squared Energy LLC Wl
P.O. Box 211 
Artesia, NM 88211

2
Attached to Memo dated 11/29/18

Non-Standard Location - Prince George Federal Com #1H


